During the first two quarters of fiscal 2023, the Company recorded purchase price allocation adjustments that increased goodwill by $1.7 million. The following table sets forth the purchase price
allocation of the Heritage AspenTech acquisition:

Amount
(Dollars in Thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 273,728
Accounts receivable 43,163
Current and non-current contract assets 730,548
Intangible assets 4,390,667
Other net assets acquired 66,753
Total asset acquired (excluding Goodwill) 5,504,859
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other current liabilities 56,005
Current and non-current deferred revenue 62,319
Current and non-current borrowings under credit agreement 282,000
Deferred income taxes 1,078,463
Other net liabilities assumed 62,279
Total liabilities assumed 1,541,066
Net identifiable assets acquired 3,963,793
Goodwill 7,224,483
Net assets acquired $ 11,188,276

The following pro forma consolidated and combined financial results of operations are presented as if the Heritage AspenTech acquisition occurred on October 1, 2020. The pro forma
information is presented for informational purposes only and is not indicative of the results of operations that would have been achieved had the acquisition occurred as of that time.

12

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended
December 31,

Six Months Ended
December 31,

2022 2021 2022 2021
(Dollars in Thousands)

Total revenue $ 242,838  $ 253,132  $ 493,657  $ 466,167
Net (loss) $ (61,743) $ (8,153) $ (67,950) $ (51,717)

5. Intangible Assets

Intangible assets consisted of the following as of December 31, 2022 and June 30, 2022:

Developed Technology Trademarks

Customer
Relationships and

Backlog
Capitalized Software

and Other Total
(Dollars in Thousands)

December 31, 2022:
Gross carrying amount $ 1,903,599  $ 464,400  $ 3,082,541  $ 10,348  $ 5,460,888
Less: Accumulated amortization (248,960) (11,599) (289,320) (8,567) (558,446)
Net carrying amount $ 1,654,639  $ 452,801  $ 2,793,221  $ 1,781  $ 4,902,442

June 30, 2022:
Gross carrying amount $ 1,882,037  $ 464,400  $ 3,072,738  $ 10,149  $ 5,429,324
Less: Accumulated amortization (153,758) (9,379) (144,888) (8,518) (316,543)
Net carrying amount $ 1,728,279  $ 455,021  $ 2,927,850  $ 1,631  $ 5,112,781

The increase in intangible assets from June 30, 2022 was primarily due to the Inmation acquisition. See Note 4, Acquisitions. Total intangible asset amortization expense was $121.2 million for
the three months ended December 31, 2022, of which $98.9 million related to the Heritage AspenTech Transaction. Total intangible asset amortization expense was $242.3 million for the six months
ended December 31, 2022 of which, $1.9 million related to the Heritage AspenTech Transaction.

6. Goodwill

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill during the six months ended December 31, 2022 were as follows: